AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO

AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
AIR PARK DRIVE AT OCAENO BEACH LAGOON
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
CONTRACT NO. 300430
FEDERAL PROJECT NO. BRLS-5949(129)

This Amendment No. 1 executed this day of , 2014,
to the AGREEMENT made by and between the COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
(“COUNTY?”) and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc., (‘ENGINEER”) on September 10,
2013, hereby amends said agreement as follows:

1. In the ENGINEER'’s Scope of Work, Exhibit “A” of said AGREEMENT insert the
following additional two Tasks:

Task 1.4.8.1 — Extended Phase 1 Archaeological Study

Prepare an Extended Phase 1 (XP1) Archeological Study in accordance with
Section 106 of the NHPA and requirements outlined in Calfrans Standard
Environmental Reference Volume 2, Cultural Resources (2014). Task includes
preparation of an XP1 work plan, digging of two shovel test pits at the project
site, lab work, analysis of artifacts and curation of any artifacts found. Submit a
report of findings.

Task 1.4.8.2 — Phase 2 Archaeological Study (OPTIONAL SERVICES)

In the event of positive Extended Phase | (XPI) study results and separate notice
to proceed from the COUNTY, prepare an Archaeological Evaluation (Phase I)
proposal and study in accordance with Section 106 of the NHPA and
requirements outlined in Caltrans Standard Environmental Reference Volume 2,
Cultural Resources (2014). Task includes preparation of a Phase 2 work plan,
excavation of one test pit, lab work, analysis of artifacts and curation of any
artifacts found. Prepare an Archeological Evaluation Report (AER).

2. Under Article 2, Time for Completion of Work, said AGREEMENT is hereby

amended by inserting the following new paragraph as the second paragraph under
Article 2:

ENGINEER shall not commence Task 1.4.8.2, Phase 2 Archaeological Study listed
in the “Scope of Work”, without first receiving a task specific written authorization to
Proceed for that task from COUNTY’s Contract Administrator.

10f6



3. Under Article 3, Payment for Services, said AGREEMENT is hereby amended as
follows:

a. Paragraph A.1 is hereby replaced with the following:

The COUNTY shall pay to ENGINEER as compensation in full for all work
described in this Agreement a total sum not to exceed $ 443,986.48. This sum
includes the fixed fee amount described in Article 3.A.3 below, and includes all
work listed as optional in the Scope of Work.

b. Under Paragraph C, Invoices, the “Cost Proposal” attached hereto as Exhibit B
supersedes the “Cost Proposal” included with the original AGREEMENT.

4. Under Article 26, Notices of said AGREEMENT, the following new paragraph is
hereby inserted at the end of Article 25:

The specific written authorization to commence Task 1.4.8.2, Phase 2
Archaeological Study may be ftransmitted by email to Craig Drake at
cdrake@drakehaglan.com in lieu of noticing by mail.

5. The effective date of the Amendment No. 1 is immediate upon complete execution
by all of the parties.

6. All provisions of the Agreement not affected by this Amendment No. 1 shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

20of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment No. 1 is hereby entered into by the parties
hereto, upon the date shown sign by the County of San Luis Obispo.

ATTEST:

County Clerk and Ex-officio Clerk
of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of San Luis Obispo

By:

'Deputy Clerk

Date:

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of San Luis Obispo

Date:

Drake Haglan & Associates, Inc.
By: C»\ C. T -
\

Title: Paw menpAt [ <Fo

Date: 0| 23]+

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL EFFECT:

RITA L. NEAL
County Counsel

o DE

Deputy Counﬂl Counsel

Date: /”/5/!//}‘

30of6



EXHIBIT "B”

CONTRACT No.
CONSULTANT:

DIRECT LABOR

San Luis Obispo County
Air Park Drive over Oceano Lagoon
AMENDMENT 1

DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES
AMENDMENT 1 COST SUMMARY

30074

30 CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL

Drake Haglan and Associates

Name Classification Hours Rate Total
Craig Drake Principal Engineer 10 $ 80.00 $800.00
Stacey Alliguie Engineer, Range B 0 $ 48.10 $0.00
Jennifer Grant Engineer, Range A 0 $ 41.50 $0.00
Alex Barba CAD Draftsperson, Range B 0 $ 39.00 $0.00
Dave Melis Senior Engineer, Range C 8 $ 62.80 $502.40
Melissa McConnel Engineer, Range B 0 $ 45.00 $0.00
Amber Castle-Keane Assistant Engineer, Range B 0 $ 33.25 $0.00
Jennifer Hildebrandt Envir. Coord., Range B 12 $ 36.00 $432.00
Theresa Bautista Administration 0 $ 32.00 $0.00
Dennis Haglan Principal Engineer 0 $ 80.00 $0.00
Matt Burgard Engineer, Range A 12 $ 42.00 $504.00
42 Total Hours
Subtotal Direct Labor Costs $2,238.40
Anticipated Salary Increases $0.00
TOTAL - Direct Labor $2,238.40
INDIRECT COSTS Rate Total
Overhead 95.36% $2,134.54
Fringe Benefit 49.40% $1,105.77
General & Administrative 0.00% $0.00
144.76%
TOTAL - Indirect Costs $3,240.31
FIXED FEE (0.00% ) TOTAL - Fixed Fee $0.00
OTHER DIRECT COSTS Total
Travel Costs (mileage) Miles 0 @ $ 0565 $ -
Travel Costs (lodging) Nights 0 @ $150.00 $ -
Overnight Service Each 0 @ $ 1560 $ -
TOTAL - Other Direct Costs $0.00
SUBCONSULTANTS
Padre $ 15,703.00
Total Subconsultants Cost TOTAL - Subconsultants $ 15,703.00
Total Amendment 1 Before Optional Services $21,181.71
OPTIONAL Phase 2 Archeology Services
Padre $ 29,000.00
Total Subconsultants Cost TOTAL - OPTIONAL Phase 2 Archeological Services $ 29,000.00
Total Amendment 1 $50,181.71
LPP 06-2 40f6 Printed 9/25/2014



EXHIBIT "B"

CONTRACT No.
CONSULTANT:

DIRECT LABOR

County of San Luis Obispo

Padre Associates, Inc.
AMENDMENT 1 - CONTRACT SUMMARY

Padre

Air Park Drive at Oceano Beach Lagoon Bridge Replacement Project

CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL

October 1, 2014

Name Classification Hours Rate Total
Simon Poulter Principal Professional 32 $ 5534 $1,770.96
Eric Snelling Senior Professional 44 $ 4796 $2,110.39
Crystahl Taylor Senior Professional 175 $ 47.96 $8,393.60
Matt Ingamells Senior Professional 8 $ 47.96 $383.71
Thea Benson Project Professional 96 $ 40.58 $3,896.10
Sierra Kelso Staff Professional 16 $ 35.05 $560.80
Sierra Kelso Senior Technician 24 $ 33.21 $796.93
Eric Hughes Staff Environmental Planner 84 $ 33.21 $2,789.26
Michaella Hoffman Staff Biologist 80 $ 33.21 $2,656.43
Amy Phelan Graphics/Drafting 36 $ 2398 $863.34
Julie Larwood Word Processing 41 $ 20.29 $831.98
636 Total Hours

Subtotal Direct Labor Costs $25,053.50
Anticipated Salary Increases $0.00

TOTAL - Direct Labor $25,053.50
INDIRECT COSTS Rate Total
Overhead 59.40% $14,881.78
Fringe Benefit 28.00% $7,014.98
General & Administrative 59.00% $14,781.57

146.40%

TOTAL - Indirect Costs $36,678.32

FEE (10.00% ) TOTAL - Fee $6,173.18
OTHER DIRECT COSTS Total

Travel Costs $ -

Photocopies $ 2,170.00
GANDA - Cultural Resources 3 30,625.00
TENERA - Tidewater Goby $ 13,661.00

TOTAL - Other Direct Costs $46,456.00

TOTAL COST $114,361.00

LPP 06-2 50f6 Printed 10/1/2014



EXHIBIT "B"
AIR PARK DRIVE AT OCEANO BEACH

LAGOON BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

PROJECT
Contract No. WABS 300430, BRLO-5949(129), 49C0125 Date: 7/17/2013
Consultant Kleinfelder
DIRECT LABOR
Classification Name Hours Hrly Rate Total
Senior Professional Nathan Dahlen 51 @ $49.39 $2,518.89
Senior Principal Professional David Pearson 40 @ $67.30 $2,692.00
Staff Professional | Neva Popenoe 70 @ $28.27 $1,978.90
Staff Professional Il Romeo Shiplee 40 @ $29.96 $1,198.40
Senior Principal Professional Zia Zafir 200@ $68.02 $1,360.40
Administration Shannon Jones 8 @ $21.00 $168.00
Administration Alisha Mullen 8 @ $19.22 $153.76
Senior CADD Designer Dean Fahrney 14 @ $28.35 $396.90
0@ $0.00 $0.00
0@ $0.00 $0.00
0@ $0.00 $0.00
0@ $0.00 $0.00
0@ $0.00 $0.00
0@ $0.00 $0.00
0@ $0.00 $0.00
0@ $0.00 $0.00
251 $10,467.25
Salary increases 0% $0.00
$10,467.25
Rate
Fringe Benefits 57.69% $6,038.56
Total Fringe Benefits $6,038.56
Indirect Coss
Overhead 121.25% $12,691.54
General and Administrative $0.00
$12,691.54
FIXED FEE: 10% $2,919.73
Other Direct Costs Quantity Unit Rate
In-house Lab Tests 1 Lump @ 2550 = $2,550.00
Brass Sleeves 50 ea. @ 4.76 = $238.00
Mileage 1200 miles @ 0.56 = $672.00
Per Diem 2 days @ 127 = $254.00
On Trac 5 pkg @ 12.1 = $60.50
Outside Lab Tests 1 Lump @ 700 = $700.00
DBE Traffic Control Sub 1 Lump @ 5360 = $5,360.00
Drilling Sub 1 Lump @ 6325 = $6,325.00
Total Other Direct Costs $16,159.50
Total Costs $48,276.58
Printed 7/17/2013

6 of 6





